ROSS VALLEY FIRE DEPARTMENT
STAFF REPORT

For the meeting of: June 13, 2018

To: Board of Directors

From: (é,%efﬁéagor, Acting Fire Chief
Helen Yu-Scott, Finance Director

Subject: Fiscal Year 2018/19 Proposed Budget

RECOMMENDATION:

That the Board approves Resolution 18-06 a resolution adopting the budget for the Ross
Valley Fire Department for the fiscal year commencing July 1, 2018.

DISCUSSION/ANALYSIS:

The JPA requires, no later than June 1st of each year, that the Executive Officer and the
Fire Chief recommend to the Board a budget for the ensuing fiscal year. No later than
June 15" of each year, the Board shall adopt a budget for the ensuing year.

The FY 2018/19 budget was prepared by staff using revenue and expense projections for
the next fiscal year. The total proposed General Fund budget for FY 2018/19 is
$10,606,253, which includes $10,306,253 for the Operating Budget and a fund transfer of
$300,000 to the Vehicle/SCBA Fund. The Operating Budget is funded by the following
member contributions: Fairfax $2,338,863, Ross $2,019,897, San Anselmo $4,068,627,
Sleepy Hollow $1,284,864, and Prior Authority reserves $10,246. Additionally, the Towns
contribute up to $15,000 annual for each fire station. Outside revenues are estimated at
$823,756.

Vehicle/SCBA Fund: In addition to the $300,000 transfer from the General Fund, there is a
$135,000 transfer from the Apparatus Replacement reserves to fund the purchase of a
Type 3 Fire Engine approved by the Board in FY2017/18.

The Total General Fund expenses have increased by $752,662. Multiple items have
contributed to the increase, including:

e A transfer of $300,000 to the Vehicle Fund which is a $100,000 increase from
FY2017/18. '

¢ Workers compensation premium increase of $238,305 from FY2017/18 adopted
budget.

¢ Increase for regular salaries and benefits due to negotiated pay increases, 4% for
Battalion Chief and 3% for Firefighter/Engineers, Captains, Administrative Assistant
and Fire Inspector.

1 AGENDA ITEM # 5

Date ‘Q‘ } ﬁ&g




o CalPERS unfunded liability payment increased by $124,000. Additionally, Employer
Contribution Rates for both Classic and PEPRA employees have increases.

Other budget impacts include:

e The Department has one Firefighter/Engineer position that is currently vacant; this
position has been funded for the second half of the fiscal year. There is also one
vacant Fire Inspector position; this position has not been funded for the upcoming
fiscal year. Other Contract Services includes $82,000 for contract fire inspector
services.

e With the proposal for the Marin County Fire Department to provide executive
management and administrative services, The Fire Chief position has been
removed from the budget and a new line item “Contract Services-MCFD” has been
added.

e As part of the FY2017/18 Mid-Year Budget Revision, the Ross Valley Paramedic
Authority Fund and the Insurance Fund were closed with revenue and expenses
returning to the General Fund

e The FY 2017/18 included the final payment for the 2012 Pension Obligation Bond
and a contribution of an additional $275,000 toward the OPEB unfunded liability.
The proposed budget continues the additional contribution for OPEB.

¢ During the budget development, in consideration of the increased expenses, staff
and management have made considerable effort to limit cost increases.

FISCAL IMPACT:

The total proposed General Fund budget for FY 2018/19 is $10,606,253, which includes
$10,306,253 for the Operating Budget and a fund transfer of $300,000 to the
Vehicle/SCBA Fund. The Operating Budget is funded by the following member
contributions: Fairfax $2,338,863, Ross $2,019,897, San Anselmo $4,068,627, Sleepy
Hollow $1,284,864, and Prior Authority reserves $10,246. Additionally the Towns
contribute up to $15,000 annual for each fire station. Outside revenues are estimated at
$823,756. Member contribution increases include: $181,846 for San Anselmo, $105,002
for Fairfax, $57,685 for Sleepy Hollow and $114,056 for Ross.

Estimated beginning fund balances for FY 2018/19: Apparatus Replacement $1,019,434,
Unassigned $622,620, Compensated Absences $94,020, Prior Authority $10,246,
Breathing Apparatus $120,000, Technology $27,478, with a total fund balance of
$1,893,798

Estimated ending fund balances FY 2018/19: Apparatus Replacement $884,434,
Unassigned $622,620, Compensated Absences $94,020, Breathing Apparatus $120,000,
Technology $27,478, with a total fund balance of $1,748,552.

Attachment: FY 2018/19 Proposed Budget
Resolution 18-06



Ross Valley Fire Department - 2018-2019 Proposed Budget

Fund: 01 - GENERAL FUND

Revenue
Department: 00 - NON-DEPARTMENTAL

01.00.47501.00
01.00.47502.00
01.00.47503.00
01.00.47504.00
01.00.47505.00
01.00.47507.00
01.00.47508.00
01.00.47510.00
01.00.49504.00
01.00.49501.00
01.00.49502.00
01.00.49503.00
01.00.49506.00
01.00.49507.00
01.00.49509.00
01.00.49510.00
01.00.49511.00
01.00.48512.00
01.00.49513.00
01.00.49514.00
01.00.49616.00
01.00.49523.00
01.00.49524.00
01.00.49525.00
01.00.49526.18
01.00.48526.19
01.00.49526.20
01.00.48526.21

Expense
Department: 00 - NON-DEPARTMENTAL

01.00.60000.00
01.00.60010.00
01.00.60020.00
01.00.60021.00
01.00.60024.00
01.00.60025.00
01.00.60026.00
01.00.60027.00
01.00.60028.00
01.00.60029.00
01.00.60030.00
01.00.60035.00
01.00.60039.00
01.00.60040.00
01.00.60100.00
01.00.60200.00
01.00.60210.00
01.00.60215.00
01.00.61113.00
01.00.60220.00

FAIRFAX

ROSS

SAN ANSELMO

SLEEPY HOLLOW

PRIOR AUTHORITY SIDE FUND PYMNT
PRIOR AUTHORITY RETIREE HEALTH
PRIOR AUTHORITY MERA BOND
PRIOR AUTHORITY RETIREMENT
RVPA REIMBURSEMENT MEDIC PROGRAM
COUNTY OF MARIN

OES REIMBURSEMENT OUT OF COUNTY
OES REIMB. PRIOR YEAR

RVPA RENTAL

LAIF INTEREST

RVPA EMS TRAINING/SUPPLY REIMB.
PLAN CHECKING FEES

RE-SALE INSPECTION FEES
MISCELLANEOUS INCOME

WORKERS COMP REIMBURSEMENT
MLFT REIMBURSEMENT
GRANT/DONATIONS

APPARATUS REPLACEMENT
TECHNOLOGY FEES

TRAINING REIMBURSEMENT

STATION MAINT REVENUE #18
STATION MAINT REVENUE #19
STATION MAINT REVENUE #20
STATION MAINT REVENUE #21

Total Revenue

REGULAR SALARIES

TEMPORARY HIRE

MINIMUM STAFFING

HOURLY OVERTIME )

SHIFT DIFFERENTIAL OT

OT OES RESPONSE

OT TRAINING

HOLIDAY

PARAMEDIC TRAINING OVERTIME
FLSAO/T

S/L BUY BACK

RETIRED S/L. COMPENSATION
EXECUTIVE OFFICER

BOARD MEMBER STIPEND
RETIREMENT

CAFETERIA HEALTH PLAN
RETIREE HEALTH SAVINGS MATCH
WORKERS' COMPENSATION INSURANCE
WORKERS COMP CLAIMS
PAYROLL TAXES

2017-2018 2018-2019
Adopted Revised Estimated  Proposed Change
Budget Budget Actual Budget

1,865,806 1,865,806 1,865,806 1,940,832 75,026
1,859,101 1,859,101 1,859,101 1,949,787 90,686
3,246,346 3,246,346 3,246,346 3,376,046 129,700
1,024,982 1,024,892 1,024,992 1,066,208 41,216
50,451 50,451 50,451 - (50,451)
198,007 198,007 198,007 394,757 198,750
38,250 38,250 38,250 38,288 38
770,708 770,708 770,709 646,332 (124,377)
- 199,000 209,398 219,210 219,210
159,620 159,620 159,620 197,500 37,880
- 204,174 229,669 - -
- 8,224 8,224 - -

28,835 28,835 28,835 29,556 721
2,500 2,500 7,000 7,000 4,500
47,341 47,341 47,290 47,290 (51)
241,800 241,800 244,000 245,000 3,200
46,500 46,500 42,000 44,000 (2,500)
2,500 2,500 1,000 2,500 -
- 65,000 92,000 : - -
2,000 2,000 - (2,000)
- - - 10,000 10,000
200,000 200,000 200,000 300,000 100,000
21,700 21,700 21,700 21,700 -
- - 7,225 - -
15,000 15,000 4,242 15,000 -
15,000 15,000 4,142 15,000 -
15,000 15,000 10,924 15,000 -
15,000 15,000 11,945 15,000 -
9,866,458 10,342,856 10,382,877 _10,596,007 729,549
3,816,400 3,533,661 3,487,711 3,703,233 (113,167)
5,000 96,000 90,000 15,000 10,000
601,040 1,225,000 1,225,000 680,000 78,960
81,000 81,000 81,000 83,000 2,000
40,000 20,000 18,000 20,000 (20,000)
- 166,079 166,079 -
35,000 35,000 256,000 40,000 5,000
178,662 165,967 156,306 181,877 3,315
- 21,415 21,415 22,000 22,000
99,457 89,696 82,000 105,183 5,726
4,000 4,000 4,200 4,000 -
50,000 62,000 61,373 50,000 -
3.600 3,600 3,600 3,600 -
8,000 8,000 9,000 8,000 -
1,682,840 1,197,915 1,197,915  1,405860 (176,980)
784,107 631,486 631,400 708,006 (75,101)
15,834 13,711 12,700 19,364 3,530

- 350,638 350,638 551,951 551,951
- 300 - -
68,590 77,308 77,308 78,101 9,511



01.00.60221.00
01.00.60223.00
01.00.60225.00
01.00.60231.00
01.00.61115.00
01.00.62999.00
01.00.67099.00
01.00.67099.00

Ross Valley Fire Department - 2018-2019 Proposed Budget

HOUSING ALLOWANCE
UNIFORM REIMBURSEMENT
EDUCATION REIMBURSEMENT
RETIREES' HEALTH INSURANCE
LIABILITY INSURANCE
CONTINGENCY

TRANSFERS OUT - INSURANCE
TRANSFERS OUT - APPARATUS

Total Non-Departmental -

01.05.61103.00
01.05.61105.00
01.05.61106.00
01.05.61107.00
01.05.61112.00
01.05.61120.00
01.05.61121.00
01.05.61122.00
01.05.61127.00
01.05.61129.00
01.05.61300.00
01.05.62000.00
01.05.62003.00
01.05.62200.00
01.05.64010.00
01.05.64110.00

Total Administration
Department: 10 - OPERATIONS

01.10.60060.01
01.10.60064.01
01.10.60085.02
01.10.60220.01
01.10.61000.00
01.10.61100.00
01.10.61101.00
01.10.61102.00
01.10.61108.00
01.10.61110.00
01.10.61301.01
01.10.61402.00
01.10.61410.00
01.10.62203.00
01.10.62204.00
01.10.62205.00
01.10.62210.00
01.10.62211.00
01.10.62213.00
01.10.63131.00
01.10.63140.00
01.10.63150.00
01.10.63160.00
01.10.63165.00
01.10.64401.00

Total Operations

Department: 05 - ADMINISTRATION

AUDIT & BOOKKEEPING SERVICES
OTHER CONTRACT SERVICES
CONTRACT SERVICES - MCFD
ATTORNEY/LEGAL FEES

PERS ADMINISTRATIVE FEE

CONTRACT SERVICES-SAN ANSELMO
COMPUTER SOFTWARE/SUPPORT

WEB PAGE DESIGN AND MAINTENANCE
HEALTH AND WELLNESS

HIRING EXPENSES

PUBLICATIONS AND DUES

OFFICE SUPPLIES

POSTAGE

GENERAL DEPARTMENT SUPPLIES
PRINCIPAL-PRIOR AUTH PENSION BOND
INTEREST - PRIOR AUTHORITY PENSION BOND

VOLUNTEER SHIFT PAY/DRILLS
VOLUNTEER LENGTH OF SERVICE
EXPLORER POST

PAYROLL TAXES

TRAINING AND EDUCATION
DISPATCH

RADIO REPAIR

HAZARDOUS MATERIAL REMOVAL
HAZARDOUS MATERIAL CONTRACT
MERA OPERATING EXPENSE
VOLUNTEER DUES

HYDRANT MAINTENANCE
EQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE
EMERGENCY RESPONSE SUPPLIES
PARAMEDIC RESPONSE SUPPLIES
EMERGENCY MEDICAL SUPPLIES
BREATHING APPARATUS
BREATHING APPARATUS-CONTRACT
PROTECTIVE CLOTHING
EQUIPMENT

HYDRANTS

COMMUNICATIONS EQUIPMENT
TURNOUTS

GRANT EXPENSE - VFA EQUIPMENT
MERA BOND PAYMENT PRIOR AUTHORITY

2017-2018 2018-2019
Adopted Revised Estimated  Proposed Change
Budget Budget Actual Budget

51,600 41,404 38,890 44,400 (7,200)
24,480 21,975 21,975 24,120 (360)
96,731 87,773 84,495 102,546 5,815
696,858 971,858 971,858 877,913 181,055
- 24,500 24,500 26,950 26,950
10,000 10,000 - 15,000 5,000
338,446 - - (338,446)
200,000 478,000 478,000 300,000 100,000
8,791,645 9,418,286 9,320,363 9,071,205 279,560
22,000 29,500 29,500 26,000 4,000
25,000 111,973 100,000 131,316 106,316
- - - 300,000 300,000
10,000 10,000 10,000 10,000 -
2,800 2,800 2,800 2,300 -
80,000 80,000 80,000 80,000 -
37,250 37,250 37,250 25,000 (12,250)
6,100 6,100 8,000 8,000 1,900
21,000 21,000 20,000 24,690 3,690
4,000 8,800 10,000 5,300 1,300
4,000 4,000 4,000 4,000 -
4,500 4,500 4,500 4,500 -
1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 -
8,000 12,000 12,000 12,000 4,000
50,324 50,324 50,325 - (50,324)
127 127 64 - (127)
276,101 379,374 369,439 634,606 358,505
17,400 17,400 8,000 16,600 (800)
3,200 3,200 5,308 4,000 800
4,400 4,400 4,400 15,825 11,425
35,500 35,500 36,000 40,000 4,500
158,662 158,662 158,662 164,678 6,016
4,000 4,000 4,000 4,000 -
1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 -
8,925 8,925 8,925 8,925 -
42,365 42,365 41,292 41,473 (892)
3,200 - - - (3,200)
2,000 2,000 2,000 2,000 -
7,800 7,800 7,800 10,896 3,096
4,000 4,000 4,000 4,000 -
17,000 17,000 20,000 20,000 3,000
7,500 7,500 7,500 7,500 -
5,700 5,700 5,000 5,700 -
6,900 6,900 7,173 6,900 -
8,000 8,000 8,000 10,000 2,000
21,500 21,500 21,500 21,500 -
16,600 16,600 16,600 21,000 4,400
10,000 10,000 10,000 15,000 5,000
14,241 14,241 14,241 15,765 1,524
- - - 20,000 20,000
38,249 38,249 38,249 38,288 39
438,142 434,942 429,651 485,050 56,908



01.14.61500.00
01.14.61500.18
01.14.61500.19
01.14.61500.20
01.14.61500.21
01.14.61702.00
01.14.61703.00
01.14.61704.00
01.14.61705.00
01.14.62206.00
01.14.62501.00
01.14.63040.00
01.14.63041.00
01.14.63042.00
01.14.63044.00

Total Facilities

01.15.61131.00
01.15.62220.00

Ross Valley Fire Department - 2018-2019 Proposed Budget

Department: 14 - FACILITIES
BUILDING MAINTENANCE AND LANDSCAPING
BUILDING MAINTENANCE STATION 18
BUILDING MAINTENANCE STATION 19
BUILDING MAINTENANCE STATION 20
BUILDING MAINTENANCE STATION 21
GAS AND ELECTRIC
WATER
SEWER
TELEPHONE
JANITORIAL MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES
FURNISHINGS
APPLIANCES
OFFICE EQUIPMENT
EXERCISE EQUIPMENT
TECHNOLOGY PURCHASES

Department: 15 - COMMUNITY RISK REDUCTION
FIRE PREVENTION
COMMUNITY EDUCATION & PREP.

Total Community Risk Reduction

01.25.61411.00
01.25.61600.00
01.25.62988.00
01.25.62989.00

Total Fleet

Department: 25 - FLEET
BURN TRAILER MAINTENANCE
REPAIRS VEHICLE
FUEL
PARTS VEHICLE

Total Expenses

2017-2018 2018-2019
Adopted Revised Estimated  Proposed Change
Budget Budget Actual Budget

6,000 6,000 6,000 16,000 10,000
15,000 35,000 26,565 15,000 -
15,000 15,000 - 4,242 15,000 -
15,000 15,000 4,142 15,000 -
15,000 15,000 10,924 15,000 -
24,344 29,000 42,000 40,000 15,656
3,948 5,000 6,685 6,750 2,804
2,563 2,563 2,563 2,563 -
35,000 35,000 38,750 38,000 3,000
14,600 10,600 10,600 9,780 (4,820)
2,500 3,600 3,600 6,000 3,500
- - - 6,000 6,000
11,000 11,000 11,000 11,000 -
12,500 12,500 12,500 12,500 -
21,700 21,700 3,675 21,700 -
194,153 216,963 183,246 230,293 36,140
4,500 4,500 4,500 4,500 -
8,000 8,000 8,500 8,500 500
12,500 12,500 13,000 13,000 500
4,100 4,100 4,000 9,100 5,000
100,000 100,000 100,000 107,500 7,500
30,750 44,750 44,750 36,000 5,250
6,200 6,200 6,200 9,500 3,300
141,050 155,050 154,950 162,100 21,050
9,853,591 10,617,115 10,470,649 10,606,253 752,662




Ross Valley Fire Department -

Fund: 10 - INSURANCE FUND
Revenue
Department: 00 - UNDESIGNATED
10.00.51999.00 TRANSFERS IN
Expense
Department: 00 - UNDESIGNATED
10.00.60215.00 WORKERS' COMPENSATION INSURANCE
10.00.61113.00 WORKERS COMP CLAIMS
10.00.61115.00 LIABILITY INSURANCE

Total Expenses

Fund: 15 - VEHICLE FUND / SCBA
Revenue
Department: 00 - UNDESIGNATED
16.00.49512.00 PROCEED OF SALES
156.00.51999.00 TRANSFERS IN
Total Revenue
Expense
Department: 00 - UNDESIGNATED
FIRE ENGINE PURCHASE

Total Expenses

Fund: 25 - ROSS VALLEY PARAMEDIC AUTHORITY -
Revenue
Department: 00 - UNDESIGNATED
25.00.49504.00 RVPA REIMBURSEMENT MEDIC PROGRAM
Expense
Department: 00 - UNDESIGNATED
25.00.60000.00 SALARIES
25.00.60025.00 OT OES RESPONSE |
25.00.60028.00 PARAMEDIC TRAINING OVERTIME

Total Expenses

2018-2019 Proposed Budget

2017-2018 2018-2019

Adopted Revised Estimated  Proposed Chanae

Budget Budget Actual Budget g
338,446 - - - (338,446)
313,646 - - - (313,646)
300 - - - (300)
24,500 - - - (24,500)
338,446 - - - (338,446)
200,000 478,000 478,000 300,000 100,000
200,000 478,000 478,000 300,000 100,000
- 432,698 - 435,000 435,000
- 432,698 - 435,000 435,000
219,554 - - - (219,554)
190,240 - - - (190,240)
1,624 - - - (1,624)
27,690 - - - (27,690)
219,554 - - - (219,554)




Ross Valley Fire Department - 2018-2019 Proposed Budget

Fund: 01 - GENERAL FUND
Beginning Fund Balance
Revenue
00 - NON-DEPARTMENTAL
Expense
00 - NON-DEPARTMENTAL
05 - ADMINISTRATION
10 - OPERATIONS
14 - FACILITIES
15 - COMMUNITY RISK REDUCTION
25-FLEET
Total Expense

Ending Fund Balance

Fund: 10 - INSURANCE FUND - Closed
Beginning Fund Balance
Revenue
00 - UNDESIGNATED
Expense
00 - UNDESIGNATED

Ending Fund Balance

Fund: 15 - APPARATUS FUND/SCBA
Beginning Fund Balance
Revenue
00 - UNDESIGNATED

Expense
00 - UNDESIGNATED

Ending Fund Balance

Fund: 25 - ROSS VALLEY PARAMEDIC AUTHORITY - Closed
Beginning Fund Balance
Revenue
00 - UNDESIGNATED
Expense
00 - UNDESIGNATED

Ending Fund Balance
Beginning Fund Balance - All Funds

Total Revenue - All Funds
Total Expense - All Funds
Surplus/(Deficit)

Ending Fund Balance - All Funds

Fund Balances
Pension Obligation Bonds
Compensated Absences
Prior Authority
Apparatus Replacement
Breathing Apparatus
Technology
Unassigned
Total

Summary

2017-2018 2018-2019
Adopted Revised Estimated  Proposed
Change

Budget Budget Actual Budget
842,136 842,136 842,136 754,364 (87,772)
9,866,458 10,342,856 10,382,877 10,596,007 729,549
8,791,645 9,418286 9,320,363 9,071,205 279,560
276,101 379,374 369,439 634,606 358,505
438,142 434,942 429,651 495,050 56,808
194,153 216,963 183,246 230,293 36,140
12,500 12,500 13,000 13,000 500
141,050 155,050 154,950 162,100 21,050
9,853,591 10,617,115 10,470,649 10,606,253 752,662
855,003 567,877 754,364 744,118 (110,885)
338,446 - - - (338,446)
338,446 - - - {338,446)
661,434 661,434 661,434 1,139,434 478,000
200,000 478,000 478,000 300,000 100,000
- 432,698 - 435,000 435,000
861,434 706,736 1,139,434 1,004,434 143,000
219,554 - - - (219,554)
219,554 - - - (219,554)
1,503,570 1,503,570 1,503,570 1,893,798 390,228
10,624,458 10,820,856 10,860,877 10,896,007 271,548
10,411,591 11,049,813 10,470,649 11,041,253 629,662
212,867 (228,957) 390,228 (145,246)  (358,113)
1,716,437 1,274,613 1,893,798 1,748,552 32,115

2017-2018  2017-2018  2017-2018  2018-2019
1,246 - - - (1,246)
106,020 94,020 94,020 94,020 (12,000)
- 10,246 10,246 - -
741,434 586,736 1,019,434 884,434 143,000
120,000 120,000 120,000 120,000 -
27,478 27,478 27,478
747,737 463,611 622,620 622,620 {125,117)
1,716,437 1,274,613 1,893,798 1,748,552 32,115

-5



ROSS VALLEY FIRE DEPARTMENT
FY 2018-2019 Proposed Budget

Fire Service Cost by Agency

San Anseimo

Fairfax

Sleepy Hollow

Base Contribution

Side Fund -
Retirement Unfunded Liability 341,810 196,485 107,837 646,332
Vehicle Replacement Fund 121,590 69,900 38,400 70,110 300,000
Prior year adjustment (5,420) (3,115) (1,711) (10,246)
OPERB Prior Liability 208,826 120,006 65,924 394,757
MERA Bond 20,254 11,640 6,394 38,288
Sub Total 4,068,627 2,338,863 1,284,864 2,019,897 9,712,251
Total 4,068,627 2,338,863 1,284,864 2,019,897 9,712,251
17/18 contribution 3,886,781 2,233,861 1,227,180 1,905,841 9,253,662
Change 181,846 105,002 57,685 114,056 458,589

4.68% 4.70% 4.70% 5.98%




ROSS VALLEY FIRE DEPARTMENT
RESOLUTION 18-06

A RESOLUTION OF THE ROSS VALLEY FIRE DEPARTMENT BOARD OF DIRECTORS
ADOPTING THE BUDGET FOR THE ROSS VALLEY FIRE DEPARTMENT
FOR THE FISCAL YEAR COMMENCING
JULY 1, 2018

BE IT RESOLVED that the budget of the Ross Valley Fire Department for the fiscal year
commencing July 1, 2018, is hereby adopted and consisting of the following appropriations:

General Fund budget includes the following:

Revenues:

Town of Fairfax $2,353,863
Town of Ross $2,034,897
Town of San Anselmo $4,098,627
Sleepy Hollow FPD $1,284,864
Outside Sources $823,756
From reserves $10,246
Total: $10,606,253

Expenditures:

Salaries and Benefits $8,774,180
Services and Supplies $1,372,609
Capital Outlay $144,465
Contingency $15,000
Transfer Out $300,000
Total: $10,606,253

Fund Balances:

Assigned
Compensated Absences $106,020
Apparatus Replacement $884,434

Breathing Apparatus $120,000
Restricted
Technology $27,478

Unassigned $622,620



Vehicle/SCBA Fund:

Transfer- in: General Fund $300,000
Expenditures: $435,000
Fund Balance: $884,434

| hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was passed and adopted by the Ross Valley Fire
Department Board of Directors on the 13" day of June, 2018 by the following vote, to wit:

Ayes:
Noes:
Absent:

Abstain:

Elizabeth Brekhus, President

JoAnne Lewis, Administrative Assistant



